

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 52633 Version: 1 Name: Authorizing a sole source service contract with

Action Target Inc., for the repair and replacement of

parts at the Madison Police Department's (MPD)

firearms range.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/27/2018 In control: Police Department

On agenda: 9/4/2018 Final action: 9/4/2018

Enactment date: 9/7/2018 Enactment #: RES-18-00659

Title: Authorizing a sole source service contract with Action Target Inc., for the repair and replacement of

parts at the Madison Police Department's (MPD) firearms range.

Sponsors: Paul R. Soglin

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Action Target Inc Non-Competitive Selection Form.pdf, 2. Action Target Letter.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/4/2018	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
8/13/2018	1	FINANCE COMMITTEE	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
8/7/2018	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
7/27/2018	1	Police Department	Referred for Introduction	

.Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution authorizes a sole source service contract with Action Target Inc., for the repair and replacement of parts at the Police Department's firearms range. The contract will not exceed \$133,180. The 2018 Police Capital Budget includes \$191,800 in the Police Building Improvements project (Munis project 10945) funded by GO Borrowing. Funding is available for the contract.

Title

Authorizing a sole source service contract with Action Target Inc., for the repair and replacement of parts at the Madison Police Department's (MPD) firearms range.

Body

WHEREAS, Action Target Inc. originally designed and built the existing MPD range using proprietary and patented equipment/designs; and,

WHEREAS, the MPD firearms range is in need of repair and replacement parts to ensure the continued operation of the range and the safety of its' users; and,

WHEREAS, Action Target possesses the sole replacement equipment and knowledge to make the repairs and replacement of necessary infrastructure; and,

WHEREAS, there are no other firms in the country with the specific knowledge of Actions Target's proprietary and patented equipment who can provide this service and the MPD wishes to utilize the skills and knowledge of Action Target for the repair and replacement of necessary parts for the continued, safe operation of the MPD firearms range; and,

File #: 52633, Version: 1

WHEREAS, the MPD desires to enter into a contract with Action Target Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$133,180, to provide services for the requested repair and replacement; and,

WHEREAS, the 2018 adopted capital budget includes funding for police building improvements, including the funds to repair the firearms range; and,

WHEREAS, under MGO 4.26(4)(a) a service contract of more than \$25,000 that was not competitively selected must be approved by the Common Council and must meet one of the exceptions in MGO 4.26(4)(b); and,

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated on the attached Noncompetitive Selection Request Form, Action Target Inc. is the only firm that can provide the specific needs for the MPD firearms range, thereby meeting the exception of MGO 4.26(4)(b)2., "the service required is available from only one person or firm."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to sign a sole source contract for purchase of services from Action Target, Inc. to provide repair/replacement services for the 2018 renovations of the Madison Police Department's firearms range, for the purposes and at the price described above.